Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2021010 – Elite Pawn

Hearing Date:

March 18, 2021

Supervisor District:
1
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant/
Property Owner:

Shaine Alleman, Tiffany & Bosco PA / 805 N Scottsdale Road LLC

Request:

Variance to the development standard of the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance to permit:
1)

A free-standing sign to be located within the clear-sight visibility
triangle (SVT) of a commercial driveway per MCZO, Arts. 1111.4.2 &
1401.3.5.

Site Location:

APN 132-19-001S @ 805 N. Scottsdale Rd., in the north Tempe area

Site Size:

8,122 sq. ft.

Current Use / Zoning:

Commercial (pawn shop) / IND-2

Open Violation:

No

Citizen
Support/Opposition:

None known

Findings:

☒ The request meets the statutory test for variance approval
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Background:
1.

Pre-1969: Site development predates 1969 and thus is Legal Non-Conforming (LNC or
“grandfathered”) with regard to parking location and orientation. Staff notes this
condition was likely made LNC by later widening of Scottsdale Rd., now 7 lanes wide in
front of the subject site, it was only 4 lanes wide at time of original development.

2.

February 19, 2015: Staff administratively approved Z2014100, a Plan of Development (POD)
for a change in use of the subject site for Elite Pawn. Said approval was subject to the
following site plan: (Also see paragraph 11.)

3.

January 12, 2017: The Board of Adjustment approved BA2016043 a variance to permit
parking within the required SVT where parking is not permitted per MCZO, Art. 1111.4.2. Said
proposal would reorient the on-site parking thus negating LNC determination of current
parking with regard to location within the SVT and substandard back-up aisle. Ultimately
redevelopment did not modify the current parking layout. (The previous POD approval is
honored, remaining applicable and the governing site plan.)

4.

February 17, 2017: Construction permit application submitted for B201701367, a 24’ high
free-standing pole sign, The permit was issued February 11, 2021 based upon the sign face
being parallel rather than perpendicular to the street. Staff notes with approval of the
subject variance the relocated sign will have a face perpendicular to the street but will be
considered to remain in substantial conformance with the approved POD.
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Reviewing Agencies Comments:
5.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): N/A

6.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): N/A

7.

External Reviewing Agencies: N/A

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
8.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

IND-2 / Commercial (pawn shop)
IND-2 / Commercial (adult cabaret)
IND-2 / Commercial (medical marijuana dispensary under construction)
IND-2 / Commercial (parking lot for medical marijuana dispensary under
construction), then Industrial (automobile storage)
GID City of Tempe / Arterial (Scottsdale Rd., then Commercial (hotel)

Site Analysis:
9.

The subject site is located within the north Tempe county island. The entire island –
generally bounded by Scottsdale Rd. on the west, Curry Rd. on the north, Miller Rd. on
the east and the Loop 202 Red Mountain Fwy. on the south – is zoned IND-2 Light
Industrial, but characterized by a mix of industrial, commercial and residential uses. The
Scottsdale Rd. frontage is characterized by commercial uses.

10.

The subject site contains a 3,600 sf building that occupies about half of the lot and sits
near the middle of the site at a zero lot line to the north and south. It is attached to the
building to the north. The subject building is setback approximately 30’ from the east/rear
and 40’ from the west/front. There are 12 parking spaces (including 1 accessible space)
with 6 in front and 6 in the rear of the subject parcel. However, there is more numerous
parking on the parcel to the north. This parking is shared with the pawn shop open during
daylight hours while the adult cabaret utilizes the parking during nighttime hours. There
are many Legal Non-Conforming (i.e. grandfathered) conditions on the subject property
including fact that the site is 100% impervious without on-lot retention and the parking
spaces do not have a full 24’ wide back-up aisle between the back of parking spaces
and the sidewalk/street. Therefore parking spaces are partially within the SVT. Street
lighting poles are located along the sidewalk and within the SVT.
Aerial photo of subject site and environs (below and following page)
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11.

The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying
zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards
are indicated in bold).
Standard
Front Setback
Rear Setback
Side Setbacks
Lot Coverage
Height
Lot Area
Lot Width
SVT Encroachment
Parking Backup Aisle
Parking Spaces

C-2 Zoning District
Min. 20’
Min. 0’ or 3’+
Min. 0’ or 3’+
Max. 60%
Max. 40’
Min. 6,000 sf
Min. 60’
None over 2’
Min. 24’
1:250 (5%) = 15 (2)

Proposed Standard
37’ (eave overhang)
30’
0’
45%
30’ (top of parapet)
8,122 sf
61’
1 free-standing sign
18’ *
12 (1 accessible) *

Note: Proposed Standards are staff estimations based upon site inspection.
* Legal Non-Conforming

12.

Following is an excerpted blow-up of the POD site plan approved for Z2014100. It
includes labels ‘3’ for existing street light poles but also ‘4’ for a proposed new, freePage 4 of 10

standing sign located within the SVT. However, the site plan does include a note, “All
signage shall comply with the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance under a separate
permit.” Staff does not have authority to administratively approve a variance to the
IND-2 zoning district development standards to permit encroachment into the SVT.
Arguably there may have been misunderstanding that the sign location was LNC as are
many of the site conditions. The sign location is not LNC as the sign is not an existing site
and review of historical aerials did not reveal a free-standing sign at any point in
previous years.

Page 5 of 10

13.

Staff believes there is shared culpability in not clarifying the sign location with POD
approval. The property owner has depended upon the POD approval and has
submitted B201701367, construction permit for the free-standing sign located within the
SVT.

14.

Staff notes there is no location within the front of the subject parcel that can locate a
free-standing sign without encroaching into an SVT or obstructing either a parking
space or the back-up aisle both of which are already LNC substandard . Staff does not
believe this SVT encroachment will present a public safety concern for several reasons.
First, the driveway width runs along most the entire width of the lot and thus the
delineated driveway and corresponding SVTs would not be encroached if limited to an
18’ or narrower width centered on the parcel’s frontage. Second, there are existing
street light poles of similar circumference located along the sidewalk at the right-of-way
line and these also encroach into the SVTs. The proposed sign would be proximate to
the southern street light pole. Third, based upon the geometry of the arterial and
posted speed limit, the engineered line of sight SVT will be shorter but longer than the
ordinance’s flat standard of a 25’ x 25’ SVT, and both Planning and Engineering signedoff on the POD with a new free-standing sign shown located within the southern SVT.
Fourth, the ordinance prohibits roof-mounted signs.

15.

The property owner proposes pushing the free-standing sign back / east from the street
line 7.5’ as shown on the updated site plan. [See below and next page.]
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Approaching Elite Pawn northbound on Scottsdale Road
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ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a
variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict
interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the
general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:
16.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar condition(s) – Discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar
condition(s) facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance Regulation(s) or Development Standard(s) to be varied. Explain the proposed
use of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions
on your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular
shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of
the Zoning Regulation(s) or Development Standard(s) would impose a hardship on the
property.
“Article 1401.3.5 of MCZO states that “[n]o sign may be placed within the . . . sight visibility

triangle or any location where such sign presents a traffic hazard or otherwise poses a threat to
the traffic or pedestrian safety.” Elite requests relief from this Article to allow the freestanding
sign to be within the SVT, so that Elite can fairly and effectively advertise its existence. The specific
and peculiar conditions burdening the Property, include the following.
When the Property was developed in the 1970’s, the distance from the ends of the 18’ parking
space to the Scottsdale Road edge of ROW was approximately 50’. Over the past few decades, this
ROW has continually been encroached into the Property as other jurisdictions have acquired the
ROW, so that now the distance from the ends of the 18’ parking spaces to the Scottsdale Road
edge of ROW is only 20’. This has significantly decreased the frontage area and thus the area
where a freestanding sign can be placed for advertising.
Additionally, the Property is unfairly burdened by its narrow width, which has presented major
logistical issues in meeting and facilitating the required Property parking. While most other
commercial properties in the area enjoy nearly 100 feet or more of lot width, the Property is barely
60 feet wide. The Property’s narrow width and the strict parking requirements limit the potential
areas, which create a situation where most of the frontage area of the Property is dominated by
parking, including the ADA areas. This leaves very little area on the Property frontage to place a
freestanding sign, which is crucial to the Property’s advertising in this busy commercial corridor.
Therefore, relief from Article 1401.3.5 is necessary for Elite to construct a freestanding sign in a
SVT.
Lastly, a medical marijuana facility is currently being developed directly south of the Property.
Historically, the southern property consisted of a car dales lot which allowed ample visibility to
Elite’s southern boundary, which included a wall sign on Elite’s south building wall. However,
the new facility’s northern wall is being constructed to protrude west beyond Elite’s building by
approximately 15 feet. This encroachment completely blocks Elite’s existing south wall sign and
blocks the areas outside of the SVT’s where a freestanding sign could legally be placed. The
existence of the protruding facility creates a unique hardship that is specific to the Property and
the hardship is substantial because it eliminates Elite’s ability to have a viewable wall sign and
further blocks the area outside of the SVT’s on the Property. See Exhibit 4. In order to allow Elite
to advertise its existence, relief from Article 1401.3.5 is necessary to construct a freestanding sign
in the SVT.”
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17.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
condition(s) on the site created with respect to existing Regulation(s) and Standard(s) of
the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the
unnecessary hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
“The inability to effectively advertise a commercial business would easily result in the commercial

business’s dissolution. As explained in more detail above, the significant decrease of the
Property’s frontage over the years, the narrow lot width, and the County parking requirements
create a situation outside of the Property owner’s control, which limit the area where a
freestanding sign can be developed in the Property frontage. Additionally, the construction of the
marijuana dispensary building completely prohibits and restricts where the freestanding sign can
be developed in the Property frontage area. The proposed location is the only viable location for
the freestanding sign to develop.
These hardships are neither self-created because neither current nor past ownership created the
Property’s decreased frontage or narrow lot width. Additionally, the construction of the marijuana
dispensary building adjacent to the south was completely unanticipated by the Property owner
and 1) removes the ability for Elite to have its historical wall sign and 2) impedes Elite’s ability
to have a viable freestanding sign outside of the SVT.”
18.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
“Zoning ordinances are drafted to ensure that property within a municipality develops uniformly

and can be used for its most efficient use. The strict application of the County Ordinance to the
location of the freestanding sign on the Property would not allow a viable advertisement
freestanding sign to be seen from the Property, which is necessary for a business located within
the important busy commercial Scottsdale Road corridor.
Overall, Article 1401.3.5 of MCZO is intended to prevent signs from presenting any traffic hazard
or otherwise posing a threat to pedestrian safety. The proposed freestanding sign will not present
a traffic hazard or a threat to pedestrian safety because the freestanding sign’s face will be located
14 feet above the ground. This provides ample clearance for Scottsdale Road traffic to see any
cars or pedestrians coming to and from the Property. Additionally, any car leaving the Property
will not be impeded in any way by the freestanding sign that is 14 feet above the ground. ”
19.

Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with
construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.
Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within
120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building
permit(s) or as-built permit(s) currently filed with Planning and Development Department
and the current review status. Specify the permit number(s). If no permit(s) have been
filed, please provide a timeline for building permit(s) submittal and projected timeframe
for construction. Conversely, indicate if the variance request(s) is/are not related to a
specific development proposal.
“Prior to the submittal of this Variance Application, Elite was working with the County to obtain

the freestanding sign permit as originally approved under Z2014100. The Variance Application is
the last step needed to finalize the sign permit and proceed to construction. Elite intends to develop
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the freestanding sign within 120 days of the Board of Adjustment’s decision because the
freestanding sign is necessary to enjoy its rights to advertise its business.”
Staff notes that permit B201701367 for the free-standing pole sign has already been
issued. Approval of the subject variance will allow it to be modified for pole location and
face orientation, and construction to proceed.
Findings:
20.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:





The applicant has demonstrated that there is a peculiar condition facing the property
because the site does not have location for a free-standing sign without encroaching
into either the SVT, parking space or back-up aisle.
The applicant has demonstrated that the strict application of the MCZO to the
applicant’s property has caused undue physical hardship that prevents the
development of the property. There are no alternatives for locating a free-standing
sign.
The applicant has demonstrated that in granting the variance the intent of the
ordinance will be preserve and the public health, peace, safety, comfort,
convenience and general welfare will not be infringed. A POD was previously
approved locating the proposed free-standing pole sign within the southern SVT.

And further, staff offers the following Condition of Approval:
a) A free-standing pole sign may encroach into the southern SVT of APN 132-19-001S. The
location of the sign pole shall be at least 7’ setback from the street line and a max.
12” diameter, with the bottom of the sign face shall be at least 12’ above finished
grade and no portion of the sign encroaching into the plane of public right-of-way.
21.

However, if the Board finds that the applicant has not proven entitlement to the variance;
then, the Board must state on the record the basis for that determination with findings
and conclusion in a motion to deny the relief sought.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Darren V. Gerard, AICP, Planning Manager
Rachel Applegate, Senior Planner

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application (1 page)
Site Plan (2 pages)
Narrative (8 pages)
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